

RG304*

Racing and Gambling Legislation Amendment and
Repeal Act 2003

Racing and Gambling (Miscellaneous) Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 19 of the *Racing and Gambling Legislation Amendment and Repeal Act 2003*.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Racing and Gambling (Miscellaneous) Amendment Regulations 2004*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 30 January 2004.

Part 2 — *Casino Control Regulations 1999*

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Casino Control Regulations 1999**.

[* *Published in Gazette 5 February 1999.*

For amendments to 12 January 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 40.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Form 1 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” in the 3 places where it occurs —

“ and Wagering ”.

- (2) Schedule 1 Form 2 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” —

“ and Wagering ”.

Part 3 — *Casino Control (Burswood Island) (Licensing of Employees) Regulations 1985*

5. The regulations amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Casino Control (Burswood Island) (Licensing of Employees) Regulations 1985**.

[* Reprinted as at 2 January 2001.

For amendments to 12 January 2004 see Gazette 30 June 2003.]

6. Regulation 2 amended

Regulation 2(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting before the definition of “current holder” the following definition —

“**Commission**” means the Gaming and Wagering Commission of Western Australia established under section 4 of the *Gaming and Wagering Commission Act of Western Australia 1987*;

- (b) by deleting the definition of “the Commission”.

7. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Form 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting after “*Gaming*” —

“ *and Wagering* ”;

- (b) by inserting after “GAMING” —

“ AND WAGERING ”;

- (c) by inserting after “Gaming” in the 4 places where it occurs —

“ *and Wagering* ”.

- (2) Schedule 1 Form 2 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” in both places where it occurs —

“ *and Wagering* ”.

- (3) Schedule 1 Form 3 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” in both places where it occurs —

“ *and Wagering* ”.

- (4) Schedule 1 Form 4 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” —

“ *and Wagering* ”.

- (5) Schedule 1 Form 5 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” —

“ *and Wagering* ”.

- (6) Schedule 1 Form 6 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” in both places where it occurs —
“ and Wagering ”.
- (7) Schedule 1 Form 7 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” in both places where it occurs —
“ and Wagering ”.

Part 4 — *Gaming Commission Regulations 1988*

8. The regulations amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Gaming Commission Regulations 1988**.

[* Reprinted as at 4 May 2001.

For amendments to 12 January 2004 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 147.*]

9. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by inserting after “Gaming” —
“ and Wagering ”.

10. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(1)(a) is amended by inserting after “Gaming” —
“ and Wagering ”.

11. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5(a) is amended by inserting after “42(5)” —
“ 43A(2), 43A(3) ”.

12. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9(1)(f) is amended by deleting “or betting”.

13. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) Regulation 10(1) is amended by deleting “or betting”.
- (2) Regulation 10(2) is amended by deleting “or betting”.

14. Regulation 13 amended

Regulation 13 is amended by deleting “gaming, betting” and inserting instead —

“ gambling ”.

15. Regulation 18A amended

Regulation 18A(2)(e) is amended by deleting “Gaming”.

16. Regulation 18B amended

Regulation 18B(2)(a) and (b) are each amended by deleting “Gaming”.

17. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “conduct of gaming or betting” and inserting instead —
“ conduct of gambling ”;
- (b) by deleting “taking part in gaming or betting” and inserting instead —
“ taking part in gambling ”;
- (c) by deleting “Playing or betting” and inserting instead —
“ Playing or wagering ”.

18. Schedule 3 amended

- (1) Schedule 3 Form 1 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by inserting after “*Gaming*” —
“ *and Wagering* ”;
 - (b) by inserting after “Gaming” in the 3 places where it occurs —
“ and Wagering ”.
- (2) Schedule 3 Form 2 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by inserting after “*Gaming*” —
“ *and Wagering* ”;
 - (b) by inserting after “Gaming” —
“ and Wagering ”.
- (3) Schedule 3 Form 3 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by inserting after “*Gaming*” in both places where it occurs —
“ *and Wagering* ”;
 - (b) by deleting “or betting” in both places where it occurs;
 - (c) by inserting after “Gaming” in both places where it occurs —
“ and Wagering ”.
- (4) Schedule 3 Form 4 is amended by inserting after “*Gaming*” in both places where it occurs —
“ *and Wagering* ”.

Part 5 — *Gaming Commission (Continuing Lotteries Levy) Regulations 2000*

19. The regulations amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Gaming Commission (Continuing Lotteries Levy) Regulations 2000**.

[* *Published in Gazette 23 June 2000.*]

20. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by inserting after “*Gaming*” —
“ *and Wagering* ”.

21. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended by inserting after “*Gaming*” —
“ *and Wagering* ”.

Part 6 — *Greyhound Racing Totalisator (Distribution and Racecourse Development) Regulations 1981*

22. *Greyhound Racing Totalisator (Distribution and Racecourse Development) Regulations 1981* repealed

The *Greyhound Racing Totalisator (Distribution and Racecourse Development) Regulations 1981* are repealed.

Part 7 — *Liquor Licensing Regulations 1989*

23. The regulations amended

The amendment in this Part is to the *Liquor Licensing Regulations 1989**.

[* *Reprinted as at 8 March 2002.*

For amendments to 12 January 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 214, and Gazette 28 March, 30 June, 11 July and 10 and 28 October 2003.]

24. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8(1)(d) is amended by inserting after “*Gaming*” —
“ *and Wagering* ”.

Part 8 — *Racing Penalties (Appeals) Regulations 1991*

25. The regulations amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Racing Penalties (Appeals) Regulations 1991**.

[* Reprinted as at 3 January 2003.]

26. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1 by deleting “of an appropriate controlling authority, of a racing club, or of any committee or stewards” and inserting instead —

“

of RWWA, of a steward, of a racing club, or of a committee

”.

- (b) in item 2 by deleting “of an appropriate controlling authority, of a racing club, or of any committee or stewards” and inserting instead —

“

of RWWA, of a steward, of a racing club, or of a committee

”.

- (c) in item 3 by deleting “of an appropriate controlling authority, of a racing club, or of any committee or stewards” and inserting instead —

“

of RWWA, of a steward, of a racing club, or of a committee

”.

- (d) in item 4 by deleting “of an appropriate controlling authority, of a racing club, or of any committee or stewards” and inserting instead —

“

of RWWA, of a steward, of a racing club, or of a committee

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.